reflected in a separate financing transaction between the Group and the customer reflecting the
credit characteristics of the Group as well as any collateral or security provided. Interest expense
is recognised only to the extent that a contract liability (receipts in advance) is recognised in
accounting for the contract with the customer.

Upon adoption of HKFRS15, properties under development increased by HK$54,262,000, with
a correspondence increase in receipts in advance as at 1 April 2018. In addition, reclassifications
have been made from receipts in advance to contract liabilities for the advance consideration
received from customers. Receipts in advance of HK$2,257,289,000 that were previously
classified as deposits received and receipts in advance have been reclassified to contract
liabilities as at 1 April 2018.

– 10 –

Summary of impact of HKFRS 15 on the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial
statements as at 1 April 2018:

Amount as
previously

reported

Adjustment
under

HKFRS 15

Reclassifications
under

HKFRS 15
Restated
amounts

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$’000 HK$'000

(Unaudited)
Condensed consolidated statement of

financial position
Current assets
Properties under development 2,599,460 54,262 — 2,653,722
Contract assets — — 67,256 67,256
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 1,463,650 — (67,256) 1,396,394
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities — — 2,257,289 2,257,289
Deposits received and receipts in advance 2,276,270 54,262 (2,257,289) 73,243

The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is
not yet effective in the current period.

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and
services and has two reportable operating segments as follows:

(a)	 the property development segment engages in the development of properties; and

(b)	 the property investment segment engages in investment in car parking spaces, industrial and
commercial premises for rental or for sale.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments separately for the purpose of